
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021. 
 

3 - 6 

5  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW : EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS  
 

7 - 16 

6  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) - ADOPTION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

17 - 74 

7  SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO 
PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT (REGULATION 14).  
 

 

 Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

75 - 96 

8  STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND - CHARNWOOD BOROUGH  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

97 - 136 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J G Simmons, N Smith and J Geary 
(Substitute for Councillor J Legrys)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and K Merrie MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr C Colvin and Ms S Grant 
 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman advised that Councillor N Smith was 
unable to attend the meeting in person and therefore would be joining the meeting 
remotely. In accordance with the Council’s Constitutional rules, he was able to participate 
in the meeting but would not be permitted to vote. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Legrys and T Saffell. 
 

24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in anything relating to neighbourhood 
plans, as a member of the Ashby and Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan Committees. 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

26 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

27 REVIEW OF SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor D Everitt expressed concerns that Thringstone had been included within the 
Coalville Urban Area and that he felt that it should be classed as a sustainable village, like 
Swannington. The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager noted that 
Swannington was physically separated from the Coalville Urban area, whereas with 
Thringstone, it was felt that the separation with Whitwick and hence the wider Coalville 
Urban area, was not apparent. 
 
Members discussed how the characteristics of the sustainable villages could change 
during the life of a plan which in turn would move them into the local housing needs 
category. The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that during the 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

plan review any changes to a settlement could be reviewed and amended as required, 
however once the plan had been adopted a status could only be changed through a 
review of the plan. He stated that he would take the point away for consideration                                                         
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed Settlement Hierarchy as set out at paragraph 3.19 of the report be 
agreed; and  
 

2. It be agreed that the proposed Settlement Hierarchy be consulted upon as part of 
the next round of consultation.  

 
 

28 DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to members. 
He presented each section separately allowing members the opportunity to ask questions 
after each section. 
 
In terms of Sections 3, 4 & 5 the following questions were asked: 
 
Councillor D Bigby sought clarification as to why option 3, part of which had been selected 
as a preferable option for High 1, did not contain either the smaller villages or the new 
settlement. He felt that at least one option should contain those settlements to allow 
sensible provision to be made for development within those areas. The Planning Policy 
and Land Charges Team Manager advised that there was an infinite number of options 
and that new options following the consultation may need to be considered. 
 
Councillor J Geary noted the large amount of industrial development that was taking place 
in the north of the district, which would employ staff on low wages, and the lack of 
affordable homes that were being built in those areas. He felt that when land was being 
earmarked for large employment development, land should also be earmarked for 
affordable housing for the employees. The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager stated that the suggestion was one of the arguments in favour of a new 
settlement within the northern part of the district due to the continued economic growth in 
that area. 
 
Councillor N Smith sought clarification, that if a new settlement was built, would the 
Authority have any control over how the dwellings were built, such as factory built 
houses? The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager stated that the plan could 
include polices that would require developments to be built to certain standards, but could 
not stipulate a certain requirement  in terms of how they were built. 
 
Councillor D Bigby asked if the Authority was talking to neighbouring authorities to the 
north of the district to take some of North West Leicestershire’s housing requirements due 
to the large scale industrial development in that area. The Planning Policy and Land 
Charges Team Manager advised that they were talking, but that you could only request 
that another authority takes your growth if you could not accommodate it, which was the 
case with Leicester and surrounding authorities looking to take on the unmet need. 
However, no such unmet need had been identified in North West Leicestershire.  
 
In terms of sections 6,7 & 8 the following questions and comments were made: 
 
Councillor D Bigby raised concerns over the language in the recommendation that stated 
that scenario High 2 was the preferred option. He stated that he was not against including 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the scenario, but the wording did not sit right with him. He noted that the numbers were 
higher than all the figures other than the build out rate and with that number of proposed 
dwellings in the option, the market would become saturated. The Planning Policy and 
Land Charges Team Manager stated that if members wished to put forward alternative 
wording for the recommendation, he would be happy to consider it. He agreed that if too 
much housing was planned there was a chance that it wouldn’t get built. 
 
Councillor J Geary noted that as well as overspill from Leicester, the report stated that 
Oadby and Wigston required housing distribution, which was on the other side of 
Leicester to North West Leicestershire. He expressed concerns that due to their location, 
they should have been looking at authorities adjoining their borough to take the need. The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager clarified that there was currently no 
unmet growth need in Oadby and Wigston, however at the time of the production of the 
Strategic Growth Plan, there was a possibility that there could be. 
 
Councillor D Bigby put forward some amended wording for the recommendation that was 
agreed by officers. 
 
Councillor D Bigby moved that the wording in the recommendation be amended to “That 
the Local Plan Committee agrees that at this stage scenarios High 1 and High 2 span the 
most likely growth requirement and, for these scenarios, distribution options 3A and 7B 
respectively would be the most suitable and these should be taken forward for 
consultation”. The amendment to the recommendation was seconded by Councillor J 
Geary and it was 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
At this stage scenarios High 1 and High 2 span the most likely growth requirement and, 
for these scenarios, distribution options 3A and 7B respectively would be the most 
suitable and these should be taken forward for consultation. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS 
 

Presented by Sarah Lee 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy Framework  
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
North West Leicestershire: The Need for 
Employment Land (December 2020) 
 
Start-up Workspace Demand Report (SQW) 
 
Housing and Economic Development Needs 
Assessment 2017 (HEDNA) 
 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the substantive Local Plan Review is met through 
existing budgets.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. In due course 
agreed policy options will be incorporated in a public consultation 
document for the Local Plan Review. The Local Plan Review 
process as a whole must accord with the legal requirements set 
out in legislation and guidance.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report  This report considers the latest position with respect to the need 
for, and the supply of, employment land and proposes the 
following matters for inclusion in the next Local Plan Review 
public consultation. 
- options for sustaining our employment land supply 
- options for the spatial strategy for general employment land 
- an initial option for the amount of strategic warehousing land 

to plan for  
 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREE TO INCLUDE 
THE FOLLOWING IN THE NEXT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (REGULATION 18): 
 

(I) THE OPTIONS FOR SUSTAINING EMPLOYMENT 
LAND SUPPLY (PARAGRAPHS 2.18 TO 2.21),  

(II) THE GENERAL EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS 
(PARAGRAPHS 4.9 TO 4.12) AND  

(III) THE STRATEGIC WAREHOUSING INITIAL OPTION 
(PARAGRAPH 5.7)  

 

 

7

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/need_for_employment_land_report/North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Need%20for%20Employment%20Land%20%28November%202020%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/need_for_employment_land_report/North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Need%20for%20Employment%20Land%20%28November%202020%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/start_up_workspace_demand_report/NWLDC%20Start-up%20Workspace%20Demand%20Report_FINAL_13jan21.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hedna_main_report_january_2017/HEDNA%20Main%20Report%20%28January%202017%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hedna_main_report_january_2017/HEDNA%20Main%20Report%20%28January%202017%29.pdf


 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Local Plan Committee has previously considered a number of reports on employment 
matters for the Local Plan Review. 
 

1.2 27 January 2021.This report presented the findings of the Need for Employment Land 
December 2020 study (‘the Stantec study’) which quantifies the additional general 
employment land and floorspace needed in the district to 2039 (excluding strategic-scale 
warehousing). It also summarised the findings of the Start Up Workspace study which 
found there was a gap in district’s portfolio of premises for small workshop schemes up to 
100sqm and potentially for grow on light industrial space of 150-500sqm as well. The 
Committee noted the evidence and that, following further work, the Committee would 
consider their implications at a future meeting.  

 
1.3 26 May 2021. The Committee agreed, with amendments, policy options for a) revisions to 

Local Plan Policy Ec2(2) – New Employment Sites, b) start up workspace and c) local 
employment and for these to be included in the next Local Plan Review public consultation. 
In respect of Policy Ec2(2), 8 potential options for how the policy might be amended were 
agreed.  

 
1.4 7 July 2021. This report dealt with the matter of strategic scale warehousing (units of 

9,000+sqm).  It presented the key findings of the ‘Warehousing and Logistics in Leicester
[...]
owing 

Other 

72



11  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your time in completing this survey. 
 
 

Your opinions are very much appreciated and will help us assess the 
need within your parish for new homes for local people. 

 

Please return online or in the pre-paid envelope provided by 
 
 

xxx Date. 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Title of Report 
 

SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – PROPOSED 
RESPONSE TO PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT (REGULATION 14) 

Presented by Joanne Althorpe 
Principal Planning Officer 
 

Background Papers Swannington 
Neighbourhood Plan Pre-
Submission Draft (2021) 
 
National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The Swannington Neighbourhood Plan will incur direct costs to 
the District Council to support an independent examination of the 
plan and, should the examination be successful, a local 
referendum.  Grant funding from central government (£30,000 
per Neighbourhood Plan) is payable to the authority to support 
this agenda but may not meet the costs in full.  Any additional 
costs would need to be met from the contingency budget held by 
the Planning Service. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications If approved at referendum, the Neighbourhood Plan would come 
into force as part of the development plan.  At this point, the 
Neighbourhood Plan would have the same legal status as a local 
plan and be used to determine planning applications in the 
neighbourhood plan area (i.e. Swannington Parish). 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Officer time has, and will continue to be, provided to support the 
preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan.  Depending upon the 
extent of such involvement, this may have implications for other 
work undertaken by the respective officers. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To agree the District Council’s response of the pre-submission 
draft of the Swannington Neighbourhood Plan and set out the 
proposed delegation arrangements for the future stages in the 
preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE: 

 
I) ENDORSES THE SUGGESTED PRE-SUBMISSION 
(REGULATION 14) RESPONSE TO SWANNINGTON PARISH 
COUNCIL AS SET OUT AT APPENDIX B;  
 
(II) AGREES TO DELEGATE ENDORSEMENT OF ANY 
FURTHER RESPONSE BY OFFICERS AT SUBMISSION 
(REGULATION 16) STAGE TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS FOR PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE;  
 
(III) NOTES THAT ONCE THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN HAS 
BEEN SUBMITTED THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, 

75

Agenda Item 7



 

IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS FOR 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE WILL:  
 
A) PUBLISH THE PLAN FOR A SIX WEEK PERIOD AND 
INVITE REPRESENTATIONS;  
B) NOTIFY CONSULTATION BODIES; AND  
C) APPOINT AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER TO CONDUCT 
THE EXAMINATION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN;  
 
(IV) NOTES THAT FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THE 
INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM;  
 
(V) IF THE MAJORITY OF THOSE WHO VOTED IN THE 
REFERENDUM ARE IN FAVOUR OF THE SWANNINGTON 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AND THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DOES NOT CONSIDER THE MAKNG OF THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO BE INCOMPATIBLE WITH ANY 
EU OR HUMAN RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS, THEN THE 
DECISION WHETHER TO MAKE THE PLAN BE DELEGATED 
TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS FOR 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE. 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Swannington Parish Council has published a pre-submission draft (in accordance with 

Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012) o
[...]
al. The District Council as the Local 
Planning Authority will be required, if the plan is ‘made’, to use the plan in determining 
planning applications. It is important to ensure, therefore, that policies are as clear as 
possible to avoid any confusion at a later date. Where possible, suggestions have been 
made as to how the plan could be amended to address any potential concerns.  

 
3.7 At this stage none of the issues raised are considered to be such that the plan is likely to be 

at risk. 
 

4. NEXT STEPS 
 

4.1 Once the current consultation period ends, the Parish Council will have to consider all of the 
comments received, including those provided by the District Council. Following any 
changes to the Neighbourhood Plan that they believe are necessary, the Parish Council will 
then submit a revised version to the District Council. 
 

77



 

4.2 As set out at Appendix A, the District Council’s role at submission stage is firstly to be a 
consultee - but to also arrange for a further round of consultation, subject to the 
Neighbourhood Plan meeting the various legal requirements. The District Council is also 
required to appoint an independent examiner (with the agreement of the Parish Council) 
who will examine the Neighbourhood Plan. Given the technical / procedural nature of these 
various tasks, it is recommended that they be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Infrastructure and Planning – in line with the 
procedure undertaken for the other Neighbourhood Plans in the District. 

 
4.3 Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the District Council must formally 

decide whether to send the Neighbourhood Plan to referendum (with or without 
modifications proposed by the examiner or NWLDC). Reg 17A(5) of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as added by the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 2016 gives the 
District Council 5 weeks from receipt of the examiner’s report to decide whether to proceed 
with the referendum or not. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Infrastructure and Planning will exercise the 
executive power of making this decision as delegated to them in the Constitution 
(paragraph 5.2.1 of the Scheme of Delegation). 

 
4.4 Should the Neighbourhood Plan be sent to referendum, and the referendum declares in 

favour of the Neighbourhood Plan, then the District Council is required to make (i.e. adopt) 
the Neighbourhood Plan within 8 weeks of the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as added by the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 
2016). It is proposed that a decision as to whether to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan be 
delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Infrastructure and Planning. This is allowed for in recommendation (v). 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Support for businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 

- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable 

homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and 

connected. 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Policies in the adopted Local Plan as highlighted in 
the report and Appendix B.   

Safeguarding: No issues identified 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No issues identified 

Customer Impact: 
 

No issues identified  

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

No specific impacts identified 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

No specific impacts identified 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

Other Council services have been consulted in 
drawing together the proposed response.  The draft 
Neighbourhood Plan is subject to public consultation 
undertaken by Swannington Parish Council.
[...]
ed by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
 

Background Papers Report to Local Plan 
Committee – 15 January 
2020 

Public Report: Yes 

Financial Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications All local authorities are required to satisfy the Duty to 
Cooperate when preparing Local Plans. The Statement of 
Common Ground relates specifically to the Charnwood Local 
Plan as the onus to demonstrate cooperation rests with 
Charnwood Borough Council. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To note the agreement of a Statement of Common Ground 
with Charnwood Borough Council in respect of the 
Charnwood Local Plan   

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE 
STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND WITH 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Members will recall that a report in respect of the Draft Charnwood Borough Local Plan 

was considered at a meeting of this Committee on 15 January 2020.  It was agreed to 
make comments on a small number of aspects of the plan.  
 

1.2 The Regulation 19 (pre-submission version) Plan was published by Charnwood 
Borough Council on 12 July 2021. In view of the fact that the consultation period did 
not coincide with a meeting of this Committee, the Council’s response was agreed by 
the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Infrastructure.  

 
1.3 Members will be aware local authorities are under an obligation to satisfy the Duty to 

Cooperate when preparing their Local Plans. A way to demonstrate this is through a 
Statement of Common Ground (SoCG). 

97

Agenda Item 8

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s27004/Draft%20Charnwood%20Local%20Plan%20-%20consultation%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s27004/Draft%20Charnwood
[...]
met elsewhere


	4. Calculation of a Commuted Sum
	Calculating a commuted sum on an equivalency basis
	Calculating a Commuted Sum on the Viability basis
	Payment of Commuted Sums
	Use of Commuted Sums
	Monitoring

	5. Affordable Housing-led Schemes
	Application of Local Plan Policies on Affordable Housing-led Schemes

	6. Other considerations that applicants should be aware of
	Ownership of Affordable Housing
	Eligibility and Qualification for Affordable Housing

	7. Rural Exception Sites
	Evidence for Rural Exception Sites
	A definition of locally identified affordable housing need
	Other locally identified need

	8. Designated Protected Areas
	Appendix 1: Local Plan Policy H4
	Appendix 2: Local Plan Policy H5
	Appendix 3: Local Plan Policy H6
	Appendix 4: The Equivalency Calculation for Commuted Sums
	Appendix 5: Viability Checklist
	Appendix 6: Midlands Rural Affordable Housing Survey

	Appendix 6 to SPD
	INSERT LINK
	INSERT CODE
	Part 1
	Part 2
	If you are in need and want Midlands Rural Housing to be able to assess you, then please make sure you read the privacy statement and tick the box on page 5.
	Please briefly explain the reason for your answer below:
	Part 2: Your housing requirements



	7 Swannington Neighbourhood Plan - Proposed Response to Pre-Submission Draft (Regulation 14).
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Statement of Common Ground - Charnwood Borough
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys, A C Saffell, J G Simmons and 
G Hoult (Substitute for Councillor N Smith)  

 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mrs R Wallace, Ms J Althorpe and 
Ms S Lee 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Smith. 
 

30 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

32 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised Members suggested that 
a minor change be considered to the recommendation that was agreed for minute number 
28 – Development Strategy and suggested that the word span be changed to cover. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the minor change to the recommendation at minute number 20, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 October 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

33 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW : EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to members. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager was asked to provide responses 
to two questions that had been received from Councillor N Smith. He advised that the first 
question was in relation to whether the Local Plan would be making any provision for truck 
stops and the response was that it was not something that had been looked at so far, but 
it was mentioned the NPPF that Local Authorities should do and it would be looked at. 
The second question related to the HS2 following the Government’s announcements and 
it was noted that HS2 were still awaiting instructions  from Government and as soon as 
that was known Members would be updated. 
 
Following a request from Councillor J Legrys, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager provided members with an update on the discussions on the unmet 
housing, employment and strategic distribution needs.   
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns that there was no mention on how neighbouring 
Local Plan authorities felt over the level of development in the north of the district and that 
the Council was still focussing on distribution rather than manufacturing. He felt that option 
1 at para 2.19 was the right one as it would build in flexibility and that options should be 
put in reserve for later in the plan period.  
 
Councillor D Bigby stated that he felt putting options forward for consultation was the right 
way to go but expressed concerns over the tone of the wording in the report as he felt it 
could unduly influence people into a particular position. He was pleased to see the options 
in relation to the general employment land strategy had not got any particular preference. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that in terms of the presentation of the 
options, officers could provide pros and cons to each option that would appear more 
balanced.  
 
Consideration was given to the wording of the consultation around the strategic 
warehousing figure, as it was felt that it would appear that the authority would be willing to 
take a large part of any unmet need. It was agreed that the wording emphasised that it 
was an option ahead of what would be agreed at the Countywide option. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell felt that the plan should include a housing development close to the 
employment land, to provide housing for those who would work there. 
 
It was felt by members that land should be allocated for industry not just warehousing. 
 
Councillor D Bigby noted that the numbers of the paragraphs that were to be included in 
option 1 should read 2.19 to 2.22, not 2.18 to 2.21 as stated in the report.  
 
Subject to the change of paragraph numbers in (i) of the recommendations, it was moved 
by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The following be included in the next Local Plan review public consultation 
(regulation 18):  
 

(i) the options for sustaining employment land supply (paragraphs 2.19 to 
2.22),  

(ii) the general employment strategy options (paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12) and 
(iii) the strategic warehousing initial option (paragraph 5.7)  

 
 

34 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
ADOPTION 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed his disappointment that there were no comments from 
Cabinet on the document when they had discussed it. He sought clarity on why the 
document had been brought back to committee following Cabinet consideration. The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager provided members with an explanation 
of the decision making process that was required. 
 
Councillor J Legrys felt that 20% affordable housing was too low for the Coalville urban 
area. He was pleased with the wording around contributions for both on site and off site 
new developments, however he noted issues around the uncertainty of HS2, employment 
of both the Freeport and the Development Corporation, and also Ratcliff Power Station.   



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Following comments made by Councillor A C Saffell supporting the proposal to make land 
available for a new settlement that would provide affordable homes for those employed at 
the sites in the north of the district, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
reminded members of the information in relation to this which was contained in the 
Development Strategy report considered at the last meeting; and that land west of Belton 
was not considered to be appropriate in view of issues around multiple ownership and the 
need to demonstrate deliverability in accordance with the national planning policy 
framework.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document attached as appendix B be 
adopted. 
 
 

35 SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO PRE-
SUBMISSION DRAFT (REGULATION 14). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, The Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager explained the risks of Neighbourhood Plans going out of date following the 
review of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor J Legrys raised a question in relation to the identified cycling route and sought 
clarification on how the SNP could provide support to the potential new route, which 
should be included. He felt that the route need protecting as there were a number of 
heritage assets that were along the route. The Principal Planning Officer stated that she 
would incorporate some wording. 
 
Subject to the incorporation of wording around the support to a potential new cycling route 
and protection of heritage assets, it was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The suggested pre-submission (regulation 14) response to Swannington Parish 
Council as set out at appendix b be endorsed;  
 

ii) The endorsement of any further response by officers at submission (regulation 16) 
stage be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Planning and Infrastructure be agreed;  
 

iii) It be noted that once the neighbourhood plan has been submitted the Strategic 
Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning and 
Infrastructure will:  

 
A) publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations;  

 
B) notify consultation bodies; and 

  
  C) appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 

neighbourhood plan;  
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(i)  It be noted that following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning 
and Infrastructure will determine whether the conditions have been met for the 
neighbourhood plan to proceed to referendum;  

 
(v)  If the majority of those who voted in the referendum are in favour of the 

Swannington Neighbourhood Plan and the District Council does not consider the 
making of the neighbourhood plan to be incompatible with any EU or human rights 
obligations, then the decision whether to make the plan be delegated to the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning 
and Infrastructure. 

 
 

36 STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND - CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manger presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he would have preferred that members were included in 
the discussions, as he was aware that there were concerns from Councillors at 
Charnwood about flooding down stream on the River Soar and the effect of the Gateway 
project in that area. He understood that the report was for noting purposes only and 
thanked officers for their work. 
  
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Statement of Common Ground with Charnwood Borough Council be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 


